Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 362 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Taylor, Sokol, Monroe, Wood, Kenny, Merlino, Frasier and Dickinson

AUTHORIZING CLARK PATTERSON LEE TO COMMENCE TASK 4A, DEVELOPMENT OF TEMPORARY FAMILY COURTROOM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works is requesting authorization for Clark Patterson Lee to commence Task 4A, Development of Temporary Family Courtroom Plans and Specifications, in which Clark Patterson Lee will assist the County with the conversion of the existing Supreme Court Law Library to an interim Family Court Suite, which will be utilized during Phase I construction of the new Family Court addition in an amount not to exceed Thirty-Thousand Dollars (\$30,000) for a term to commence upon authorization by the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works and terminate upon completion of the services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works to execute a letter of agreement with Clark Patterson Lee to commence Task 4A, Development of Temporary Family Courtroom Plans and Specifications, as described in the preambles of this resolution, in an amount not to exceed Thirty-Thousand Dollars (\$30,000) for a term to commence upon authorization by the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works and terminate upon completion of the services, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Capital Project No. H350.9550 280 Court Space Expansion.